- Evolution of the balance sheet – a static balance sheet is assumed, under which the amounts of

the contracts that mature are replaced by new operations of the same amount, so that the balance
sheet balances remain constant during the period under analysis;

- Maturities and re-pricing – the actual maturity and re-pricing dates of the operations are

considered. The value of the assets and liabilities that do not change with changes in interest rates
are not considered to be sensitive;

- Indexing factors – the indexing factors defined contractually are considered, and for simulation

purposes a spot curve as at the valuation date with a forward underlying curve is used; and

- New business features (term, spread, indexing factor and other) – the conditions applied in the

budget for each product are used. When these features cease to be within market conditions for
certain products, the average conditions in place in the last month or new commercial directives for
each product under review is used.

On June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, the impact in the value of financial instruments sensitive to
interest rate of changes of 100 basis points (bp’s), over a time frame of one year, correspond to:

30-06-2013 31-12-2012
Change Change Change Change

Assets + 100 bp's - 100 bp's + 100 bp's - 100 bp's

Cash and deposits at central banks 476 (209) 1,379 (759)
Available-for-sale financial assets 5,440 (2,718) 3,855 (2,472)
Loans and advances to credit  institutions 21,183 (9,961) 19,133 (11,033)
Loans and advances to customers 204,507 (92,346) 202,472 (110,796)

231,606 (105,234) 226,839 (125,060)

Hedging derivatives (39,805) 18,100 (36,845) 21,261

Liabilities

Resources of central banks 62,917 (30,759) 57,222 (39,964)
Resources of other credit institutions 30,545 (13,536) 21,464 (13,221)
Resources of customers and other debts 70,960 (33,593) 80,401 (48,644)
Debt securities 9,702 (4,630) 10,131 (6,191)

174,124 (82,518) 169,218 (108,020)

Financial instruments held for trading

Besides the it’s own calculation methodology, the basic parameters for VaR calculation are
as follows:

- Time horizon: The period of time used for calculating potential losses on a portfolio, for measuring

VaR (daily) is 1 day;

- Confidence level: both VaR (potential loss) and VaE (potential gain) are determined with a
confidence level of 99% (1% and 99%, respectively, of the distribution of losses and gains);

- Exponential deterioration factor: Enables the amount of change in market factors to be

exponentially weighted over time, by giving less weight to more distant observations in time. The